HIGH QUALITY RC PRODUCTS

E-RA20R

Specifications =@

Length: 25.8in(655mm)
Mail Rotor Diameter: 28.3in (720mm)
Tail Rotor Diameter: 5.3in (135mm)
Height: 235MM(9.31in)
Weight with Battery: 670g(23.70z2)
Battery: 11.1V 2200MAH 15C li-polymer
Motor: Brushless 2750KV

Transmitter: 6 Channel Transmitter
Esc: 40A brushless esc

Charger: DC Li-Po balancing charger
Receiver: 6chreceiver
Servos: ?gx4pcs

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
®IEF M

ITEM NO:DY8918

£ 655MM
FEEER: 720MM
BRER: 135MM
SIER 235MM
XITEE: 670g
B 11.1V 2200MAH 15C 2B &8 it
O3k 2750KVE Rl 5 &%
ZHHL: 61® JBELCDE E
RTE 40ATc iRl B 1
7R & i
Z U : GEENETRYE
fle 9%X4PCS



WARNINGS #&E&

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operatingitin a manner that
does not endanger yourself and others orresultin damage to the product or the property
of others.This modelis confrolled by aradio signal thatis subject to interference from many
sources outside your control. Thisinterference can cause momentary loss of contfrolsoitis
advisable to always keep a safe distance in all directions around your model, as this margin
will help to avoid collisions orinjury.
1.Never operate your model with low transmitter batteries.
2.Avoid operating your modelin the street where injury ordamage can occur.Always
operate your modelin an open area away from cars, fraffic, or people.Never operate
the model outinto the street or populated areas foranyreason.

3.Carefully follow the directions and warnings for this and any optional support equipment
(chargers, rechargeable battery packs, etc.) that you use.

4.Keep all chemicals, small parts and anything electrical out of the reach of children
Moisture causes damage to electronics. Avoid water exposure to all equipment not
specifically designed and protected for this purpose.

5.Neverlick or place any portion of your model in your mouth as it could cause serious injury
orevendeath

HEZEAEANAERE ERES TES SRR ANTY, B& TR MAY TR

MR TFE —ERR MY, lltl:fé? HESFUTEEE:

LR VTHRTRMZERRETE BREAFINBRTE BREFTF XS B EZED
AR, KITERRBRVIE S 7 Bt B X F & 50 RIR.

2, R ATHT M ZFANE MRBNEHTNREHM R ZRE, & I 58 I8
7 B HERR.

3EBAR HE SERL A ERESERET REEFEFEAMTHT T R
?ﬁﬁﬁ%‘i—u,ﬁi%?ﬁ?fﬁ%%%i’%

4,5$%£%1{1T£5§¢iiﬂ1¢ MEFEURIIERFEARZRENRBRE THTHS.

5, ¥NEEZBEARULIENENE FEASATRERERE EFERAR B4

%

Gl

Contents ELE&E

1.E-RAZOR 450 RTF Airframe

2. 6CHR/C System

3. Adaptor

4.11.1V 2200MAH 15C Li-Po Battery
5.Balancing Charger

Battery Charging and Warning e ith 7 B B 4

Itisimportant that you only charge the included 3S 11.1V 2200mAh Li-Po Battery with the
included 35S 11.1V 1.0-Amp Li-Po Balancing Charger. Your battery is equipped with special
Charge Protection Circuitry and Balance Charge Leads with connector that are only
compatible with this charger. Attempting to charge the battery using another Li-Po charger
ornon Li-Po compatible charger couldresultin serious damage. Please familiarize yourself
thoroughly with the Battery Warnings and Guidelines section before continuing.The
included 35S 11.1V 1.0-Amp Li-Po Balancing Charger will charge a near fully discharged
(not over-discharged) 3§ 11.1V 2200mAh Li-Po battery in approximately 1.52.0 hours. In
some cases the charge time may be shorter depending on the actual amount of capacity
leftin the battery after aflight. NEVER charge the battery unattended.

BRABRRSHNHEMENAXRBREEZE KNTERNANMETIHERE,

15 1% FB I i BY S 187 7€ RB din O 48 O\ 7€ B 2% Uim RS CEL Lim O, L BT 45 7R KT R 3 — 4L — 4%,
BATAEECZ11. 1V 2200MAH SHREERSWEMLURI2VIGAA, 1. OATTE B Z S R
T TEMIKYR 2. 5. SRBETHERMETIEANERE.

Notice:

The Li-Po batteryincluded with your e-razor 3D will arrive partially charged. For this

reason the initial charge may only take approximately 3050 minutes.

The chargerrequiresup to 3-Ampsof 11.515 Volt DC input power that can be supplied by
the optional ACto 12V DC, 3-Amp Power Supply for convenient charging anywhere an
AC outletis available. NEVER attempt to power the charger from an AC outlet without the
use of aproper AC to DC adapter/powersupply.
gﬂ:

ﬁﬁﬂ%?{ BIMETRELLY:, BHMLIIMNKY EETEMAER i&ﬁ#ﬁ?&i%?%ﬁﬁﬁ%iﬂ&'l‘
IF 5 TT%:H‘IIEMJ:E,FPIWE’J%/@'?%EEE% EE: EETRITRI 7= il BUNER;
B 35 B 353 4.

1.Turn the transmitter on first and lower the throttle/
collective stick Completely ,put the flight modeiis
NORM mode.

FTFEZSH, BT R B &K 8§ TR (F. MODE) A X E
NORMIE =..

2.0nce the battery has been properly positioned, fasten the
hook and look strap around the battery for added security.
Then, plug the battery into the battery lead of the ESC.
AEBBMREFFAILTHIE ARERIIFBLEINL
k&

—3 —



3.Pufthe antenna into the PVC conduit.
HELENTHRENSNEETERFREEERE L=
Z 5.

CONTROL TEST kX {TiEE

Although each e-razor 3D is control tested at the factory, itisa goodideato test the
controls priorfo the first fight fo ensure none of the servos, linkages or other parts were
damaged during shipping and handling. Before proceeding, disconnect the three bullet
connectors between the motorand ESC. Itis not safe to perform the control test with the
motor connected to the ESC.

EREMERTEUR TR ERSE.

Position the helicopter to view it from the left orright side. Move the left-hand stick up and
downto checkthe collective pitch control. When the stickis pushed up, the swashplate
shouldraise, increasing the pitch of the main blades.

LM RNATE LHERBR, R EN 2K LA XNELER LA

With the stick pulled back down, the swashplate should lower, decreasing the pitch of the
main blades.

2 TR NAT I T BB BT AR, MR &2 N %k T TR, XALIE T EERR.

by l
| ]

Again viewing the helicopter from the left orright side, move the right-hand stick forward
and aft to check elevator pitch control. When the stick is pushed forward, the swashplate
should also filt forward.

57 BE RN ATE BT E A BHR, IR EE E BT 77 A e HLERT T AT

With the stick pulled back, the swashplate will tilt toward the rear.
HSARRRAFERAME BREAEEXERAEA XNIER A T

While viewing the helicopter from the rear (tail boom toward you), move the right-hand
stick left and right to check aileronroll control. When the stick is pushed to the right, the
swashplate should also tilt right.

HEBERATFELAEMER MM EEEMHB CHES T IT

With the stick pushed leftf, the swashplate will tilt to the left.
4RI B RN A E B E, R 2 E A AL CHAEEM AT

While viewing the helicopter from the rear (tail boom toward you), move the left-hand stick
left and right to checkrudder/tailrotor pitch control. When the stickis pushed to the right,
the tail pitch slider should move to the left.

LA EFENFTEEENIER ETEFRELIES, CH KB EE KL




With the stick pushed left, the tail pitch slider should move to the right.
HAEEBRAFEEENER ETEFRELGES XV LBELRE.

—
PITCH CURVE .
THROTTLE CURVE 100% +10
p P
I
W r
E C
R H
vy Jeta O LR o
TRANSMITTER MANUAL 2 $% 82 8Y 15 F3 i PR o .
A
; N
p G
U E
0% T -10
LOwW HALF HIGH LOwW HALF HIGH

STICK POSITION STICK POSITION

When be pushed downis IDLE MODE, for 3D flight ,throttle and pitch curve as below:
HEMM T AIDLERN, EE $HE¥IT, HITURBEREWD TAR:

THROTTLE CURVE 100% PITCH CURVE 10
Switch A---The 5 ch switch, itisno use in the RTF helicopter. lgs, P P
T XA-—— 85T L BB 2 FF %, 75 ARTFREE It IF 2 X4 % 17 T 4F 1 2 . 0 T
Switch B---Mode select, itis be setting at factory, please not change it. E ﬁ
FFXB--—-—--HEKBEE, EARTARAGRXEEL MELRERM, B SHMIL o R .
Fx. o R
Knob C----- Adjustment pitch the midpointin the NORM MODE. $ ﬁ
HESHC————~ NORMIE I TN 4R 26 A 37 m i %, IDLEE K T AL p G
Knob D----Adjustment the HOV pitchin the NORM MODE. 00 $ 10
ESAD-————— CTS 1TIZ B2 A ol N = %
Jike $1D NORMIE X TIZRE{TIZ ERVIAEE, IDLERK TR ow AL o Low HALF ..

Switch E---D/R Switch, 0=D. STICK POS STICK POSITION
FFRE-———- D/R K/MRefatl#k, 4k “0” R KM, IDLE /NORME & M. TICKPOSITION
Switch F----F.MODE flight mode switch, NORM mode for stable flight ,throttle and pitch

curve as below. Gyro adjustment :

The helicopter had be tested at factory ,not need more adjustment ,but because shipping,

FFHEF-———F. MODE GATRER MM X, ST EMENANORMER, BF —KE -

IR A (T, LR AR5 i % 40 T E . maybe you need adivsiment 9yro. " o e v o 1 s
FmEHEE2TREREE, ATE BHEIYNEEZEFBXIFEE, 1SHEBNAIE
BIZRAWMT:



1.Knob Gis GAIN , if the tailis out of control and always keep left-right wobbling vioiently,
please adjust the Gain trimmer toincrease (+) the gyro gain.

X BEREAE, RHEGCHXRERER, MAREREEM, @EREXRERK, HXITH
EREBHUEZARY, ZRAEMEAE, EAHMEBERAETRT, BEMSHITF

2.Adjustment of gyro Gain direction ,In normal ,if helicopter tail keep left-right wobbling,
the gyro will correct auto, (tailright wobbling ,gyro let the tail blade move left, tail left
wobbling, gyro let the tail blade move right)if directionis wrong ,please turn the gyro 180
degree install uprightness.

x PeBREA@MFEE, EEEBRRT, SENTNNERGEN, RESEERETIE
BREAEEHN R2WEAAEZs, ERTHEBREHAMSEBER, HREEEEEA M
HE1B0EHITRE

3.Adjustment of neutrality . if helicopter tail have small excursion when you flight ,you can
adjust use RUD, if big excursion ,please move the tail servo ,advise not move servo arm.

X PILIRAE, FREMBAEMAHEBFEATERGOARTIZE, FEBBEBEKK,
FRRBHEMINTERREE, SFFERXREERIINORE, FEEFXL =Z=EH
RRETBE.

Main Rotor Blade Tracking Adjustment XU aYif %

Caution: Be sure to maintain a safe distance from the helicopter (2025 feet) when tracking

the mainrotor blades.Blade trackingis a critical element to the flight performance of just
about any helicopter, Mainrotor blades that are out of track may cause vibration,
instability, and loss of power due toincreased drag. Although the main rotor blades of

each e-razor 3D helicopter are tracked at the factory, minor adjustments to blade tracking

may be required after blade changes.linkage adjustments orrepairs.To check mainrotor
blade tracking and make any required adjustments, please note the following tips:

Before proceeding with the test flight of a new model, or any model to which changes or
repairs have been made, be certain that the mainrotor blades have been properly
installed and secured.The mainrotor blade mounting bolts should be tightened so that the
blades can pivotin the blade grip when moderate pressure is applied. Never allow the
mainrotor blades to swing freely in their grips.

After powering the model on and allowing the ESC and gyro to properly arm and initialize,
bring the mainrotor blades of your e-razor 3D up to speed. You can check the blade
tracking either on the ground orin the air at approximately eye level. It might be a good

—8 —

idea tfo have an assistant on hand to help sight the blades. Again, be certain to maintain
asafe distance of (20-25 feet) from the helicopter when checking the tracking of the main
rotor blades.

Once the mainrotor blades have been brought up to speed, note which blade isrunning
low and which blade isrunning high (by the colored tracking tape).

The helicopter with mainrotor blade all have pitch controllinks .you only need to turn the
controllink to achieve the blade tracking adjustment .certainly the best way is to adjust
both pitch controllink at the same time. If you made small adjustment on one rotor blade
.the mainrotor blades are still out of frack ,you need to adjust another blade ,andrepeat
the process to check the blade tracking and make adjustment untilboth bladesrunin
track .with proper adjustment ,the helicopter will fly stably and smoothly.

WMEFFR, SWARMEREEENAXMIERERR. AEAZEZR /L LR
$REE (BEEMA THRMEEE) , B LEANARBERETHa, b SOXNAE
PEAL KB FAEE alE AT ROBRSKHNIESMTH, SO X AEDRIEIRIASbEF IR KT
Bir A

A

A

IDLE MODE PITCH ADJUSTMENT %2 2k AY 18 %

In ordertoupgrade the e-razor orrepair later, and adjustment helicopter pitch ,here ,we
intfroduce some adjust pitch way. We adyvise cut off the link between battery and motor.
prevent helicopterrunning when you operating .

ATE BHEARINEHEEHNEBITXIEEHRITRE, HINFEM LB XEEREN—
LHpEMiEsE, BUBEHRITRENE RIS BIANERZTIE BFLEXIEN SR, F
WE TR BIEET

1 ,Put the transmitter all sticker tfrimmerin midder, switch F. MODE to IDLE ,put throttle sticker
in midder station.

2, Adjustment 3 pitch servos's arm to level. and adjustment helicopterrazor shape arm ,SF
armtolevel ,if you confirm now the main blade pitch degree 0,---finished IDLE mode pitch
adjustment.

BE, BHAHNZIIMENMAE DIMNE, FASHF. MODEFF X )42 2| DLEE
X, BHDEFHEEPSME ARBIRARNEE ARERKERS, BHEES,
SFEEEIFAM KT, F Bt KX IRIZEE A0, M| DLEAE R 42 26 i B 5¢ AX.

NORM MODE pitch adjustment
1.Switch fransmitter F MODE fo NORM MODE, down the throttle sticker fo zero.
2.Adjust the knob C, let the pitch degree -2.

FETRKANTIAZENORMER 2R (MW ER L FTHBIAE).
B EKNIE L ETHIF MODEFF X1 ZINORMIE R, 8 M 14T HL B &= 1K, 7A |5 3k 111 18 B e HC,

{5 1tk B RO B2 36 A-2%.
_9_



Parts Listing Bt 14 BR £

il P
= -y - =
3.Push up throttle sticker, adjustmentknob D, let the pitch degree +9-+11. Main blade Plastic paddle Tail blade Canopy set
= = sy TR , R ERZ-001 ERZ-002 ERZ- ERZ-004
HRBAVBE ST RERS, A5 R SEAD, 5 1 AT 82 86 h+9——+1 15, 00 o0 003 o0
- e 9: q.,__."‘%
: )
1) — 8 ¢ ' ‘
e 0 00 @
G & o 0o it ll‘l‘r’io.;l llrcs ‘
R ERZ-008
Main blade clamp set Main blade housing Seesaw andsf-armset  Washout contfrolarm
ERZ-005 ERZ-006 ERZ-007 and washout base set
I
N ﬂ
|
- |
WARNING FE=EIR P — L )
RC helicopteris not toys! Incorrect operation may cause serious injury ordamage. if you Linkage rod set Main frame set Tail driven set Tail blade controlling set
are a novice pilot we strongly suggest that you should find an experienced pilotin RC ERZ-009 ERZ-0010 ERZ-0011 ERZ-0012

helicopter to assist you.

1.1tis absolutely necessary toread the manual of the helicopter before operation ,itis
mandatory to check all control systems and mechanical linkages for proper operation
before every flight .safety first!

fieldis of greatimportance. ' P' l it - @

2.Since the helicopter fly very fast ,it may cause potential danger ,so the choice of the flight
3.Do notfly near crowd, high voltage cables or trees to ensure the safely of yourself and

others. Tail blade clamp set Fly bar caddles Tailboom set Swash plate set
4.Donotflyinthe bad weathersuch asrainy or thundering to ensure the safety of yourself. ERZ-0013 ERZ-0014 ERZ-0015 ERZ-0016
5.Itissuggested to fly at an open field for beginners, and fly with the training setf fo practice
yourself.in this case can the helicopter be protected and damage caused by the improper
operation can bereduced. SN
fJTEﬂ?E’J. SN RONE EROFEEF B 8D RNBARYWEES LB O u
ATHRSETHITEMENES. FERINEFEERRMNAAHELMU~REITERN
EHILTKAT. UTE—‘EF}?& KITHY —LRBEHRESE.
E1§?ﬁ1l]5\_3}\(u 5'51;:] E[;"ﬁ"ém;;f, H):ll'-J\ E’Jﬂa:i =. Main shaft set Main gear set Landing skid sef Tail driven pedestal set
2 =  mIFR—-REN ERZ-0017 ERZ-0018 ERZ-0019 ERZ-0020
R)IBEFZFVIEHFEBNLMEE.
(4)IBEE LR CHIBE R 4L, i 8 E 3, 91":5(2"” A
() BANZWEE ERENRIEEHRATRTRASS FLEBEHBEWER CIT s ga o S aass
SEIEXS. —_— ——
ERZ-0021 ERZ-0022
Tail servo conftrol Vertical and horizontal Fly bar Tail blade main shaft set

pushrodset  tailblade set ERZ-0023 ERZ-0024

—10— —11—



©@0®
©0©®

Belt Blade holder One way bearing Bearing 5x11x5
ERZ-0025 ERZ-0026 ERZ-0027 ERZ-0028
e | | wews | | e Il
20088 ot miiil

Bearing 3x8x4 and 3x6x2.5

ERZ-0029

Bearing 3x8x3

Bearing 2x5x2.5

Connectingrod

ERZ-0030 ERZ-0031 ERZ-0032
Q
—]
N Q >
- = I )
[

Main gear center mount Motor gear One way bearingring Tail servo mount
ERZ-0033 ERZ-0034 ERZ-0035 ERZ-0036
o =Eim - —

—_———
e @9 00
PP oo - — 1l i

Tailrotor housing
ERZ-0037

ERZ-0038

Hook loop fastening tape

Motor mount set
ERZ-0039

Feathering shaft set
ERZ-0040

O-ring

&,_—

DY-6006

ERZ-0041

Belt wheel set
ERZ-0042

40A Esc

11.1V 2200MAH 15C
Li-Po battery

6CH Receiver

o

DYR-100X

Brushless Motor
DYM-0011

6ch transmitter
DYT-101X

Balance charger
DYC-1102

UP GRADE PARTS  F4% 14 BH ¢

- »e S
1 . u
@& oo0ese § — L lloocoo
ERZ-101
Metal main blade

Metal main blade housing
ERZ-102

Metal Seesaw
ERZ-103

Metal Sf-arm set
clamp set

ERZ-104

LA

i

df coce RANRY
ERZ-106 ERZ-108
Metal Fly bar caddles Metal Washout Metalwashout base set Metal Tail blade
ERZ-105 controlarm ERZ-107 clamp set

=

I,w & .

™ ERZ-112

Metal Swash plate set Metal Tail drivenset  Metal canopy mount part Metal Tail blade

ERZ-109 ERZ-110 ERZ-111 controlling sef
/ B // e . i ﬁ.
PRO.3252 PRO.3251 PRO.0621 &~ or0.coo1
Fibre Glass Main Blade Carbon Fibre Main Blade Carbon Fibre Tail Fibre Glass canopy
(325mm) (325mm)

Rotor Blade(062mm)



Exploded view partslisting

1. Fly bar paddle 47.Certripetal bearing 5*11*5 93.Tail case right
2. Cross screw m2*5 48.Tail driver gear 94.Bearing 3*8*3
3. Mountarm 49. Aluminum washer 95.Tail belt wheel
4.Ball part connection part 50. One-way bearing 6*10*12 om.qo__ feathering shaft
5. Linkage rod of washout control arm and fly bar caddles 51. Main gear 97.Tail case left
6.Fly bar 52. Main gear center mount 28.Crossscrew m2*10
7.Socketscrew m2*7 53. One-way bearingring 99. Cross screw m2*16
8. Brake plate 54. Main shaft mount aluminum ring 100. Vertical stabilizer
9. Mainrotor housing 55. Motor gear

10.Setscrew m3*3 56. Motor mount

11.Copperring 2*5.5%6.5 57.Brushless motor

12. O shape circle 58. Canopy

13. Mainrotor feathering shaft 59. Skid pipe cover

14. Cross screw m2*7 60. Skid pipe plasticring

15.Ballpart 61.Landing skid aluminum pipe

16.Bearing 3*6*2.5 62.Landing skid

17. Main blade grip 63. Micro servos

18.Socketscrew m3*16 64.Servo mount(front)

19.Nylon nut m3 65. Main frame(right)

20.Bearing 3*8*4 66. Canopy mount part

21.Feathering shaft copperwashers 67. Main frame (left)

22.Socket screw m2*5 68.Servo mount(back)

23. Mainrotor blade 69.Swash plate antirotation bracket

24. Feathering shaft copper aluminum washers 70. Gyro

25. Cross screw 71.Beltwheelset

26.Ladderscrew m2*5 72.Tail servo mount

27.Coperwasher 3.5%2*0.2 73.Tailboom

28. Washout control arm 74.Horizontal stabilizer

29.Bearing collarscrew 2*5*2.5 75.Tail servo linkage rob

30. Cross screw m2*10 76.Horizontal stabilizer bracket

31.Linkage rod of main blade grips and sf-arm 77.Driver belt

32.Crossscrew m2*10 78.Bearing 4*8*3

33. Nylon nutm2 79.Bracerod

34.Socketscrew m2*12 80. Tailrotor

35. Fly bar seesaw holder 81. Collarscrew m2*9

36. Washout case mounting heedle 82.Tailrotor holder

37.Collarscrew m1.4*7 83. Copperringm3*6.5

38. Washout base 84. Crossscrew m2*10

39.Stabilizer controllever arm 85.Tail controllever

40. Stabilizer control arm connecting part 86. Copperringm3*2.5

41.Linkage rod of swash plate and sf-arm 87.Tailrotor housing

42. Main shaft 88. Tail pusher

43. Inner swash plate ring 89.Swingring

44, Swash plate control ball 90. Tail pitch fork

45.Bearing 17*23*4 91.Belt wheel

46. Outer swash platering 92.Coppersliver 4*10*2

Exploded view




al,

3D R/C Helicopter

SHENZHENDYNAM
INDUSTRY & TRADECO.,LTD





